
                     

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Product Name 
 

Cosmic Effect Net 
 

2. Product Code 
 

16217 

 

3. Colour 
 

Colours may vary (lights and net) 

 

4. Brief Description 
 

Decorative lighting to enhance your Snoezelen® room     

 

5. Contents 
 

 1 x Net with hard-wired controller  
 

6. Snoezelen® Stimulations 
 
 Sight 

 

 



                     

 

 

 

7. Best Use 
 
Use in a darkened indoor environment for maximum visual impact.   
 

8. Compatible ROMPA® Products 
 

19952-6 – Ceiling Cloud 

 

9. Starting Up 
 

 Plug into mains socket.   

 Choose a light effect using the controller 
 

10. Detailed Description 
 

Decorative lighting to enhance your Snoezelen® room.  To be used on a ceiling or out of 
reach on a wall.  Includes controller for choice of eight different light sequences. With LED 
bulbs.  
 

11. Safety 
 

 Always supervise the use of this product. 

 Use only the adapter supplied.  If there is any risk of the adapter being separated from 
the product, and confused with another adapter, label the adapter accordingly. 

 Do not attempt to connect another product to the net or modify the product, including 
the adapter and wiring. 

 Cease use if the product or adapter becomes damaged. 

 Make sure cables are out of reach and do represent any potential hazard. 

 These lights are not toys – they are not intended to be handled. 

 

12. Technical Specification 
 

Size:   440 x 150 cm 
Weight: approx 1kg  
 
Input    230V ~ 50Hz 46VA 
Output   24V ~ MAX 34.8VA 
Flasher Control Unit  24V ~ 50Hz 

4 x Max 0.375A 
Indoor Use 
 

  



                     

 

 

13. Installation 
 

1. Choose a safe, suitable and dry indoor location for your net.     
2. No fixings are included in this product – choose suitable fixings that will comfortably 

hold the weight of the net – approximately 1kg.   The net should be installed out of 
reach.  The net requires one electrical socket – the cable from the net to the plug 
measures approximately 1m. 

3. Fully unwrap the net – do not plug it in until it is free of packaging and spread out.  
Carefully suspend the net – do not puncture the wiring. 

4. Plug into an electrical socket.  There is no ON/OFF switch. 
5. Use the press button on the plastic controller box to choose from one of 8 light 

effects: 
1. Combination 
2. In Waves 
3. Sequential 
4. Slo-Glo 

5. Chasing/Flash 
6. Slow Fade 
7. Twinkle/Flash 
8. Steady On   

 

14. Care and Maintenance 
 

 Unplug before cleaning.  Wipe the net with a clean, soft and very slightly dampened 
cloth.  Do not allow the net to become wet.  Keep the product clean and dry. 

 The net is intended for visual purposes – it is not intended to be handled. 

 This net contains LEDs - the lamps do not need to be changed. 

 The plug/adapter may become warm during normal operation and may emit a slight 
buzzing noise.  This is normal and does not indicate any fault.  Keep the product and 
the adapter away from sources of heat and free from obstacles, especially avoiding 
contact with items that could be damaged by heat.  If using fire-retardant drapes (e.g. 
Ceiling Cloud) below the net, allow space between the net and the drapes. 

 Once this product is eventually exhausted, please dispose of it responsibly and 
appropriately. 

  

15. Troubleshooting 
 
Problem: The net does not light up? 

 Ensure that the net is plugged in  - if applicable, make sure the small connector into 
the adapter has not become dislodged 

 
 

 

Further copies of these instructions can be downloaded at www.rompa.com 
We hope you find our instructions invaluable.  If you have any suggestions for improving 
them further your comments will be greatly received – please contact us at 
producthelp@rompa.com 
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1. Produit 
 

Filet Lumineux 
 

2. Code 
 

16217 

 

3. Couleur 
 

Les couleurs peuvent varier (les lampes et le filet) 

 

4. Brève Description  
 

Ce filet, très décoratif et lumineux a l'apparence d'un ciel étoilé.     

 

5. Contenu 
 

 1 x filet avec un adaptateur et un appareil de contrôle déjà attaché  
 

6. Stimulations Snoezelen®  
 
 Vue 

 

 



                     

 

 

 

7. Usage 
 
Ce produit est encore plus attrayant dans une espace à l’intérieur, à l’obscurité.     
 

8. Produits Compatibles de ROMPA®  
 

19952-6 – Tissus au Plafond 

 

9. Fonctionnement 
 

 Branchez   

 Choisissez un effet de lumière en vous servant de l’appareil de contrôle 
 

10. Description 
 

Ce filet, très décoratif et lumineux a l'apparence d'un ciel étoilé. Convient parfaitement à 
l'ambiance SNOEZELEN®.  Vous pourrez agir sur la vitesse de changement des lumières. Huit 
fréquences sont possibles.  Avec les lampes LED.  
 

11. Sécurité 
 

 Il faut toujours surveiller l’usage de ce produit. 

 N’utilisez que l’adaptateur fourni.  S’il existe un risque de confondre cet adaptateur 
avec un autre, mettez une étiquette sur l’adaptateur. 

 Ne pas essayer de suspendre un autre produit au filet ou de modifier le filet, 
l’adaptateur ou les fils.   

 Ne pas utiliser si le produit ou l’adaptateur est endommagé.   

 Vérifiez que les câbles soient hors de portée des personnes.    

 Ce filet n’est pas un jouet – ne pas laisser les personnes le toucher. 

 

12. Caractéristiques Techniques 
 

Dimensions:  440 x 150 cm 
Poids:  environ 1kg  
 
Alimentation:  230V ~ 50Hz 46VA 
Sortie:    24V ~ MAX 34.8VA 
Appareil de Contrôle  24V ~ 50Hz 

4 x Max 0.375A 
 
Usage à l’intérieur 

  



                     

 

 

13. Installation 
 

1. Choisissez un lieu sûr, convenable et sec à l’intérieur pour le filet.     
2. Le matériel de fixation  n’est pas compris.  Achetez le matériel pouvant supporter le 

poids du filet – 1kg.   Installez le filet hors de portée des personnes.  Il faut une prise 
électrique.  Le câble entre le filet et l’adaptateur mesure 5m. 

3. Déballez complètement le filet – ne pas allumer le filet avant  qu’il soit déballé et 
étendu.  Suspendez le filet avec soin – ne pas piquer les fils.   

4. Branchez.  Il n’y a pas de bouton pour allumer et éteindre. 
5. Servez-vous du bouton sur l’appareil de contrôle pour choisir entre huit effets: 

1. Combinaison 
2. Vagues 
3. Séquence 
4. Lentement  

5. Séquentiel/Clignoter 
6. S’affaiblir 
7. Scintiller/Clignoter 
8. Continuel   

 

14. Soin et Entretien 
 

 Débranchez avant tout nettoyage.  Essuyez le filet en vous servant d’un chiffon 
propre, doux et très légèrement humide.  Ne pas mouiller le filet.  Le filet doit être 
toujours sec.   

 L’usage de cet article est uniquement visuel.  Ne pas laisser les personnes manipuler 
le filet.   

 Le filet contient des lampes LED – ne pas essayer de les remplacer. 

 L’adaptateur chauffe pendant l’utilisation et peut émettre un léger bruit.  Ceci est 
normal.  Gardez le produit et l’adaptateur en dehors d’une source de chaleur et 
éloignez les des autres objets qui pourraient  être endommagés par la chaleur émise.  
Si vous avez des tissus ignifuges (ex. les Tissus au Plafond de ROMPA®), laissez une 
espace entre les tissus et le filet. 

  

15. En cas de problèmes 
 
Problème: Le filet ne s’allume pas? 

 Vérifiez que le filet soit branché  - vérifiez que la petite prise mâle soit bien introduite 
dans l’adaptateur 
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1. Nome do Produto 
 

Rede Cósmica 

 

2. Código de Produto 
 
16217 
 

3. Cor 
 
As cores podem variar (luzes e rede). 
 

4. Descrição Breve 
 
Iluminação decorativa para acrescentar ao seu ambiente SNOEZELEN®. 
 

5. Conteúdo 
 

 1 x Rede cósmica 
 

6. Estimulações Snoezelen 

 
 Visão 

 

 



                     

 

 

7. Melhor Utilização 

 
Utilize em ambientes escuros. 
 

8.  Compatibilidade com Produtos Rompa 

 
19952-6 – Tecto de Nuvens 
 

9.  Começar 

 
 Suspenda a rede no tecto ou na parede. 

 

10. Descrição Detalhada 

 
Iluminação decorativa para acrescentar ao seu ambiente SNOEZELEN®. Deve ser pendurada 
no tecto ou na parede (fora do alcance dos utentes). Inclui controlos que lhe permitem 
escolher entre oito sequências de luz diferentes.   As cores podem variar (luzes e rede).  
 

11.  Segurança 

 
 Supervisione a utilização deste produto. 

 Manuseie com cuidado. 

 A rede cósmica destina-se a ser utilizada apenas no interior. 

 Coloque fora do alcance dos clientes. 

 Não ligue a rede cósmica até que esteja totalmente desenrolada. 

 Não tente ligar esta rede electricamente a outra. 
 

12. Especificações Técnicas 

 
Tamanho: 440 x 150cm 
Peso:  1kg 
 
Alimentação: 230V ~ 50Hz 46VA 
Saída:   24V ~ MAX 34.8VA 
Controlador 24V ~ 50Hz 

4 x Max 0.375A 
 
Apenas para uso interno 
 

  



                     

 

 

13. Instalação 

 
1. Remova a rede cósmica da caixa. 

2. Suspenda a rede no tecto ou na parede, tendo em consideração os seguintes aspectos: 

 Coloque a rede e cabo fora do alcance. 

 Coloque a rede num local que possa ser acedido facilmente por um adulto 

competente. 

 Não pendure a rede directamente sobre outros produtos ou perto da luz ou fontes de 

calor. 

 Não suspenda a rede em ambientes humdos ou em locais que a rede possa estar em 

contacto com a água. 

3. Não fure a rede quando a estiver a suspender. 

4. Utilize acessórios de fixação adequados. Estes dependem da superfície em que a rede está 

a ser suspensa. 

5. Quando a rede estiver devidamente posicionada, ligue-a numa tomada e selecione o efeito 

desejado rodando o botão no controlador. Existem oito variações disponíveis. 

 

14. Cuidado e Manutenção 

 
 Não suspenda a rede em ambientes humdos ou em locais que a rede possa estar em 

contacto com a água. 

 

15. Resolução de Problemas 

 
Na eventualidade deste produto falhar, por favor verifique o seguinte: 
 

 Verifique se o produto está ligado à corrente 
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